



T.V. TODAY NETWORK LIMITED

Regd Office: F-26, First Floor, Connaught Circus, New Delhi-110 001, CIN: L92200DL1999PLC103001
Website: www.aajtak.intoday.in, Email: investors@aajtak.com, Telephone: 0120-4807100, Fax: 0120-4807172

EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(Rs. in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Sl.No.	Particulars	STANDALONE		
		Quarter ended 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Half year ended 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30.09.2016 (Unaudited)
1	Total Income from Operations (Net)	14973.66	30611.14	13725.14
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, (Exceptional Items refer notes 4)	4508.86	8859.72	3452.03
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional Items refer notes 4)	4508.86	7481.24	3452.03
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional Items refer notes 4)	2964.87	4903.88	2260.54
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	2964.67	4902.89	2256.91
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 5/- per share)	2982.68	2982.68	2982.68
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	-
8	Earning Per Share (of Rs. 5/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)-			
	(a) Basic	4.97	8.22	3.78
	(b) Diluted	4.97	8.22	3.78

Note:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Financial Results are available on the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com) and Company's website (www.aajtak.intoday.in).
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on November 9, 2017.
- This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
- The Company received an offer from the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting ("MIB") in April, 2017 for migration of three FM radio stations located at Delhi, Mumbai and Kolkata, from Phase II policy regime to Phase III policy regime applicable to private radio broadcasters, subject to, inter-alia, the execution of Grant of Permission Agreement (GOPA) and payment of migration fee and other charges including interest. The Company paid the said migration fee and interest, amounting to Rs. 7,136.80 lacs and Rs. 1,378.48 lacs (disclosed as an exceptional item) respectively and executed the GOPA on May 23, 2017. Consequently, the three FM radio stations of the Company stand migrated to Phase III policy regime.

The migration fee has been capitalised as an intangible asset and the management, based on an independent valuation, has considered the carrying amount of net assets of the radio business as appropriate.

For and on behalf of the Board

Date: November 9, 2017
Place: Noida

sd/-
AROON PURIE
Chairman & Managing Director



T.V. TODAY NETWORK LIMITED

Regd Office: F-26, First Floor, Connaught Circus, New Delhi-110 001, CIN: L92200DL1999PLC103001
Website: www.aajtak.intoday.in, Email: investors@aajtak.com, Telephone: 0120-4807100, Fax: 0120-4807172

EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(Rs. In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Sl.No.	Particulars	STANDALONE		
		Quarter ended 30.09.2017	Half year ended 30.09.2017	Quarter ended 30.09.2016
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1	Total Income from Operations (Net)	14973.66	30611.14	13725.14
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, (Exceptional Items refer notes 4)	4508.86	8859.72	3452.03
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional Items refer notes 4)	4508.86	7481.24	3452.03
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional Items refer notes 4)	2964.87	4903.88	2260.54
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	2964.67	4902.89	2256.91
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 5/- per share)	2982.68	2982.68	2982.68
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Balance Sheet of the previous year			
8	Earning Per Share (of Rs. 5/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)-			
	(a) Basic	4.97	8.22	3.78
	(b) Diluted	4.97	8.22	3.78

Note:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Financial Results are available on the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com) and Company's website (www.aajtak.intoday.in).
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on November 9, 2017.
- This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
- The Company received an offer from the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting ("MIB") in April, 2017 for migration of three FM radio stations located at Delhi, Mumbai and Kolkata, from Phase II policy regime to Phase III policy regime applicable to private radio broadcasters, subject to, inter-alia, the execution of Grant of Permission Agreement (GOPA) and payment of migration fee and other charges including interest. The Company paid the said migration fee and interest, amounting to Rs. 7,136.80 lacs and Rs. 1,378.48 lacs (disclosed as an exceptional item) respectively and executed the GOPA on May 23, 2017. Consequently, the three FM radio stations of the Company stand migrated to Phase III policy regime.

The migration fee has been capitalised as an intangible asset and the management, based on an independent valuation, has considered the carrying amount of net assets of the radio business as appropriate.

For and on behalf of the Board

sd/-

AROON PURIE

Chairman & Managing Director

Date: November 9, 2017
Place: Noida